divestment of the UK Retail and UK Corporate businesses outlined for disposal and the remaining business of RBS
Sempra Commodities had occurred on 1 January 2011.

•sale proceeds in respect of the EC State Aid Divestments not yet completed are received in cash and are equal to the
net asset values of the businesses to be disposed of.

1

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

3

Article 11 unaudited pro forma information

Unaudited proforma condensed consolidated financial information (continued)

Basis of preparation (continued)

The pro forma financial information is presented for information purposes only and does not represent what the results
of operations would actually have been had the distribution to other Consortium Members and EC State Aid
Divestments occurred on the dates indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of the results of operations or the financial
position that may or may be expected to be achieved in the future.

2

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

4

Article 11 unaudited pro forma information (continued)

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2011

RBS (1)

RFS
 Minority

Interest (2)

EC
State Aid

Divestments (3)
Pro forma

RBS (4)
£m £m £m £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 79,269 - 1,972 81,241
Loans and advances to banks 83,310 - (2,579) 80,731
Loans and advances to customers 515,606 - (923) 514,683
Debt securities and equity shares 224,263 - (7,992) 216,271
Derivatives 529,618 - - 529,618
Intangible assets 14,858 - (1,088) 13,770
Property, plant and equipment 11,868 - (132) 11,736
Other assets 48,075 (804) (20,573) 26,698

Total assets 1,506,867 (804) (31,315) 1,474,748

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 108,804 (104) - 108,700
Customer accounts 502,955 - - 502,955
Debt securities in issue 162,621 - - 162,621
Settlement balances 7,477 - - 7,477
Short positions 41,039 - - 41,039
Derivatives 523,983 - - 523,983
Subordinated liabilities 26,319 - - 26,319
Other liabilities 57,616 (417) (30,977) 26,222

Total liabilities 1,430,814 (521) (30,977) 1,399,316

Non-controlling interests 1,234 (283) (338) 613
Equity owners 74,819 - - 74,819

Total equity 76,053 (283) (338) 75,432

Total liabilities and equity 1,506,867 (804) (31,315) 1,474,748

Notes:
(1) The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2011 included on page 268 of the Form 20-F filed with the SEC on 27 March 2012.
(2) The financial information for the RFS Minority Interest has been extracted from RBS's accounting records for the

year ended 31 December 2011 without adjustment and represents those parts of the ABN AMRO businesses
attributable to the other Consortium Members.

(3) The financial information for the EC State Aid Divestments has been extracted from RBS's accounting records
for the year ended 31 December 2011 without adjustment and represents those parts of the businesses agreed with

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

5

the European Commission to be divested, namely RBS Insurance, the UK Retail and UK Corporate businesses
outlined for disposal and the remaining business of RBS Sempra Commodities.

(4) Adjusted pro forma unaudited balance sheet of RBS as at 31 December 2011 excluding those parts of the ABN
AMRO businesses attributable to the other Consortium Members and the EC State Aid Divestments.

3

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

6

Article 11 unaudited pro forma information (continued)

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011

RBS (1)

RFS
 Minority

Interest
(2)

EC
State Aid

Divestments
 (3)

Pro
forma

RBS (4)
Continuing operations £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 12,679 8 (1,065) 11,622

Net fees and commissions 4,924 - 224 5,148
Income from trading activities 2,701 (1) (1) 2,699
Gain on redemption of own debt 255 - - 255
Other operating income (excluding insurance
premium income) 4,122 (1) (148) 3,973
Insurance net premium income 4,256 - (4,256) -

Non-interest income 16,258 (2) (4,181) 12,075

Total income 28,937 6 (5,246) 23,697
Operating expenses (18,026) (1) 1,335 (16,692)

Profit before other operating charges and
impairment
  losses 10,911 5 (3,911) 7,005
Insurance net claims (2,968) - 2,968 -
Impairment (losses)/gains (8,709) 2 201 (8,506)

Operating loss before tax (766) 7 (742) (1,501)
Tax (1,250) - 121 (1,129)

Loss from continuing operations (2,016) 7 (621) (2,630)

Loss attributable to:
Non-controlling interests (14) 7 18 11
Preference shareholders - - - -
Paid-in equity holders - - - -
Ordinary shareholders (2,002) - (639) (2,641)

(2,016) 7 (621) (2,630)

Per 25p ordinary share (pence)

Continuing operations
Basic (1.8) (2.4)
Fully diluted (1.8) (2.4)

Number of shares (million)

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

7

Weighted average ordinary shares 108,219 108,219
Weighted average diluted ordinary shares 108,219 108,219

Notes:
(1) The financial information for RBS has been extracted from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2011 included on page 266 of the Form 20-F filed with the SEC on 27 March 2012.
(2) The financial information for the RFS Minority Interest has been extracted from RBS's accounting records for the

year ended 31 December 2011 without adjustment and represents those parts of the ABN AMRO businesses
attributable to the other Consortium Members.

(3) The financial information for the EC State Aid Divestments has been extracted from RBS's accounting records
for the year ended 31 December 2011 without adjustment and represents those parts of RBS attributable to the
businesses agreed with the European Commission to be divested, namely RBS Insurance, the UK Retail and UK
Corporate businesses outlined for disposal and the remaining business of RBS Sempra Commodities.

(4) Pro forma unaudited income statement of RBS for the year ended 31 December 2011 excluding those parts of the
ABN AMRO businesses attributable to the other Consortium Members and the EC State Aid Divestments.

4

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

8

Article 11 unaudited pro forma information (continued)

Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2010

RBS (1)

RFS
 Minority

Interest
(2)

RBS
 Insurance

(3)

Pro
forma

RBS (4)
Continuing operations £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 14,209 (9) (427) 13,773

Net fees and commissions 5,982 1 319 6,302
Income from trading activities 4,517 (4) - 4,513
Gain on redemption of own debt 553 - - 553
Other operating income (excluding insurance
premium income) 1,479 154 (124) 1,509
Insurance net premium income 5,128 - (5,013) 115

Edgar Filing: ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

9